COMPOSITION OF SELECTED HEAVY METAL IN RAINWATER
COLLECTED FROM UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

PAHANG

SAIRAH ‘ATIQAH BINTI MOHD NASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty Of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises, glory and thanks to Allah, the almighty Lord of the world.
Peace and blessing to Prophet Muhammad S.A.W., all the Prophets, his families and

all Muslim’s.

I would like to express my special appreciation, gratitude and thanks to my
supervisor, Mr. Fazrul Razman Bin Sulaiman for his guidance and advice throughout
the process of this study. I will always be grateful to Mr. Fazrul’s advice and
guidance on experimental design, detailed assistance, and kind encouragement.
Without his continued support and interest, this thesis would not be same as

presented here.

In addition, I would especially thanks to the coordinator for this course Dr. Aiza

Binti Harun and all the lab assistants at Faculty of Science Laboratory UiTM Pahang

who also has contribute to the success of this study.

Last but not least, I would like to express the deepest appreciation to my parents, for

their endless pray, support and encouragement throughout this study.

Sairah ‘Atiqah Binti Mohd Nasir



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1:3

Background of study
Problem Statement
Objective of study
Significant of study

Scope and limitation of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW

2.1
22
2.3
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

Air pollution

Rainwater

Chemical composition of rainwater
pH variation of rainwater

Heavy metal in rainwater

2.5.1 Zing

2.5.2 Copper

2.5.3 Iron

Environmental effect of heavy metal
Health effect of heavy metal

Factor affecting the presence of heavy metal in rainwater
Rainwater sampling

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3:1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1  Chemicals and reagents

3.1.2  Glassware

3.1.3  Equipment and analytical instruments
Sampling site

Page

111
v
vi
vii
viii
1X

AN L D W=

O 00

O

10
11
12
12
12
13
14
15

17
17
17
L7
18



33
34
3.5
3.6
27
3.8
3.9

Sample collection
Sample pre-treatment
Sample analysis
Calibration curve
Parameter for heavy metal
Quality control and assurance
Statistical analysis
3.9.1 Enrichment factor
3.9.1.1 Sample preparation for enrichment factor (EF)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

43
4.4
4.5

Regression coefficient

Heavy metal concentration in rainwater

4.2.1 Copper

422 Zinc

423 Iron

Comparison between road side and non-road side sampling area
Enrichment factor (EF)

ANOVA

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
20
20
21
22
23
23
24
25

28
29
29
30
31
32
34
37

38

40
44



ABSTRACT
COMPOSITION OF SELECTED HEAVY METAL IN RAINWATER
COLLECTED FROM UiTM PAHANG

Pollutant derived from anthropogenic activities impact significantly on heavy metal
composition in rainwater. To measure the composition of heavy metal in rainwater
and to identify the possible source and relative contribution of heavy metal in
rainwater 16 rainwater samples from four different sampling stations in UiTM
Pahang were collected. In this study, the determination of the composition of heavy
metal Zn, Cu and Fe were performed on 16 rainwater samples collected at Ui'TM
Pahang. Samples were collected by using high density polyethylene bottle from
October to November 2014 at four sampling station around UiTM Pahang. The
composition of heavy metal in the filtered samples was determined with GFAAS for
( Cu and Zn) and FAAS for (Fe). The pH ranged from 6.12 to 6.35. Based on the
study, average mean concentration of the selected heavy metal for the whole
sampling station were found to be 80.86 + 128.27 (ug/L) for Zn, 45.44 + 13.18(pg/L)
for Fe and 4.347 + 2.42(pg/L) for Cu. The concentration of selected element
obtained from four sampling station were ranks as follow Zn > Fe > Cu. Crustal
enrichment factors (EF) related to the relatives abundance material was calculated by
using Fe as reference element and top soil as reference sample. The EF indicated that
all sampling station were not enriched with heavy metal as the EF value obtain from
the whole sampling station were less than 2, which shows that the sampling area
were categorized in deficiency to minimal enrichment. The EF value also indicates
that the present of heavy metal in collected rainwater samples are originated from
natural sources.



	SAIRAH 'ATIQAH BINTI MOHO NASIR
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of study
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Scope and limitation of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Air Pollution
	2.2 Rainwater
	2.3 Chemical composition of rainwater
	2.4 pH variation of rainwater
	2.5 Heavy metal in rainwater
	2.5.1 Zinc (Zn)
	2.5.2 Copper (Cu)
	2.5.3 Iron (Fe)

	2.6 Environmental Effect of Heavy Metal
	2.7 Health effect of heavy metals
	2.8 Factor affecting the presence of heavy metal in rainwater
	2.9 Rainwater sampling

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents
	3.1.2 Glassware
	3.1.3 Equipment and Analytical Instruments

	3.2 Sampling Site
	3.3 Sample collection
	3.4 Sample pre-treatment
	3.5 Sample analysis
	3.6 Calibration curve
	3.7 Parameter for heavy metal
	3.8 Quality control and assurance
	3.9 Statistical analysis
	3.9.1 Enrichment Factor (EF)
	3.9.1.1 Sample preparation for Enrichment Factor (EF)



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Regression coefficient
	4.2 Heavy Metal Concentration in Rainwater
	4.2.1 Copper (Cu)
	4.2.2 Zinc (Zn)
	4.2.3 Iron (Fe)

	4.3 Comparison between road side and non- road side sampling area
	4.4 Enrichment Factor
	4.5 ANOVA

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	Personal profile



