COMPOSITION OF SELECTED HEAVY METAL IN RAINWATER COLLECTED FROM UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) PAHANG

SAIRAH 'ATIQAH BINTI MOHD NASIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty Of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi Mara **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, all praises, glory and thanks to Allah, the almighty Lord of the world.

Peace and blessing to Prophet Muhammad S.A.W., all the Prophets, his families and

all Muslim's.

I would like to express my special appreciation, gratitude and thanks to my

supervisor, Mr. Fazrul Razman Bin Sulaiman for his guidance and advice throughout

the process of this study. I will always be grateful to Mr. Fazrul's advice and

guidance on experimental design, detailed assistance, and kind encouragement.

Without his continued support and interest, this thesis would not be same as

presented here.

In addition, I would especially thanks to the coordinator for this course Dr. Aiza

Binti Harun and all the lab assistants at Faculty of Science Laboratory UiTM Pahang

who also has contribute to the success of this study.

Last but not least, I would like to express the deepest appreciation to my parents, for

their endless pray, support and encouragement throughout this study.

Sairah 'Atiqah Binti Mohd Nasir

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	T OF TABLES	vi
LIST	T OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABS	STRACT	ix
ABS	STRAK	X
CH/	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective of study	5
1.4	Significant of study	5
1.5	Scope and limitation of study	6
CHA	APTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW	
2.1	Air pollution	7
2.2	Rainwater	8
2.3	Chemical composition of rainwater	9
2.4	pH variation of rainwater	9
2.5	Heavy metal in rainwater	10
	2.5.1 Zinc	11
	2.5.2 Copper	12
	2.5.3 Iron	12
2.6	Environmental effect of heavy metal	12
2.7	Health effect of heavy metal	13
2.8	Factor affecting the presence of heavy metal in rainwater	14
2.9	Rainwater sampling	15
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	17
	3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents	17
	3.1.2 Glassware	17
	3.1.3 Equipment and analytical instruments	17
3.2	Sampling site	18

3.3	Sample collection	19
3.4	Sample pre-treatment	20
3.5	Sample analysis	20
3.6	Calibration curve	21
3.7	Parameter for heavy metal	22
3.8	Quality control and assurance	23
3.9	Statistical analysis	23
	3. 9.1 Enrichment factor	24
	3.9.1.1 Sample preparation for enrichment factor (EF)	25
CHAI	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Regression coefficient	28
4.2	Heavy metal concentration in rainwater	29
	4.2.1 Copper	29
	4.2.2 Zinc	30
	4.2.3 Iron	31
4.3	Comparison between road side and non-road side sampling area	32
4.4	Enrichment factor (EF)	34
4.5	ANOVA	37
CHA	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	38
		4.0
CITED REFERENCES		40 44
CURI	CURRICULUM VITAE	

ABSTRACT

COMPOSITION OF SELECTED HEAVY METAL IN RAINWATER

COLLECTED FROM UITM PAHANG

Pollutant derived from anthropogenic activities impact significantly on heavy metal composition in rainwater. To measure the composition of heavy metal in rainwater and to identify the possible source and relative contribution of heavy metal in rainwater 16 rainwater samples from four different sampling stations in UiTM Pahang were collected. In this study, the determination of the composition of heavy metal Zn, Cu and Fe were performed on 16 rainwater samples collected at UiTM Pahang. Samples were collected by using high density polyethylene bottle from October to November 2014 at four sampling station around UiTM Pahang. The composition of heavy metal in the filtered samples was determined with GFAAS for (Cu and Zn) and FAAS for (Fe). The pH ranged from 6.12 to 6.35. Based on the study, average mean concentration of the selected heavy metal for the whole sampling station were found to be 80.86 ± 128.27 (µg/L) for Zn, 45.44 ± 13.18 (µg/L) for Fe and $4.347 \pm 2.42(\mu g/L)$ for Cu. The concentration of selected element obtained from four sampling station were ranks as follow Zn > Fe > Cu. Crustal enrichment factors (EF) related to the relatives abundance material was calculated by using Fe as reference element and top soil as reference sample. The EF indicated that all sampling station were not enriched with heavy metal as the EF value obtain from the whole sampling station were less than 2, which shows that the sampling area were categorized in deficiency to minimal enrichment. The EF value also indicates that the present of heavy metal in collected rainwater samples are originated from natural sources.